subsidiary believes that fully recognising actuarial losses when they occur results in a
better presentation of the financial position, since hidden reserves and liabilities are
realised and the financial statements thus provide more relevant information.

The adoption of the new standard has no material impact to the result of the previous
financial periods. The impact of the early adoption of the new Standards to the financial
period to date is as below:

Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2012

Increase/(Decrease)
RM’000

Other payables 5,839
Total 5,839

Unrecognised actuarial reserve (3,886)
Non-controlling interests (1,953)
Total (5,839)

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

2.4 The results and impact of the changes described in Note 2.1 above are as follows:

31 December 2011 30 September 2011 1 January 2011

As previously
reported
RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

2.1
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

2.1
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As previously
reported
RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

2.1
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Retained earnings (10,396,129) 1,259,424 (9,136,705) (9,851,023) 1,259,424 (8,591,599) (9,227,762) 1,259,424 (7,968,338)
Currency  translation
differences 1,947,251 (1,813,994) 133,257 1,307,588 (1,425,261) (117,673) 1,259,424 (1,259,424) -

Non-controlling
interests (1,832,355) (60) (1,832,415) (1,816,414) (60) (1,816,474)

========= ========= =========
(554,630) (165,897) -

========= ========= =========
Intangibles
assets 8,327,153 (29,175) 8,297,978

Associates 6,185,330 583,805 6,769,135
=========

554,630
=========

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

4

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash
Flows

The Group’s performance for the current quarter and financial period to date has taken into
account of the following:

(a) On 21 March 2012, the Group completed the acquisition of the entire ordinary shares of